Docket UG-170929
Exh. DMR-32
Page 1 of 6
BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WUTC v. Cascade Natural Gas Corp.
Docket UG-170929
Public Counsel
UG-170929

Request No. 86

Date prepared: 12/20/2017

Preparer:
Contact:

Telephone:

Chris Ryan
Michael Parvinen

509-734-4593

PC-86 Re: Expenses — Rent.
Refer to the response to PC-2, PC-13 and PC-26. The response to PC-2 shows
that the rolling 12-month average expense in Account 931 — Rents as of October
2017 is $1,075,545 as compared to the test year expense in Account 931 of
$1,238,179. The response to PC-13 shows that $222,003 was charged to
Washington Gas in June 2016 in Account 931 from MDU for “MDU Allocated
Costs” as compared to $75,471 per month for January through May 2016 and
$99,893 per month for July through December 2016.

a.

b.

Response:

A.

Please explain why the amount of rent expense in Account 931 declined in
the 12-months ended October 31, 2017, as compared to the test year.

With regard to the response to PC-26, please explain in detail why the
MDU charges increased by $437,736.

Please provide a copy of the journal entry(ies) used to record the true-up
made in June 2016.

Explain, in detail, why the January 2016 to June 2016 rental expense
charges to Washington Gas from MDU needed to be trued-up (i.e., what
caused the prior month charges to be understated.)

Please identify what amount is included in the June 2016 true-up
associated with period prior to the test year.

Please provide a breakdown of the MDU rental costs that were charged to
Washington Gas and recorded in Washington Gas Account 931 during
2015, 2016 and 2017 year to date by month by location and/or asset being
rented. For each location or asset being rented that is included in the MDU
rental charges to Washington Gas in Account 931, please also identify
what the location/asset is used for and how that benefits Washington Gas.

For the 12-months ended October 31, 2017, MDU Allocated Costs are
lower than the test year by $121,305 and IGC Allocated Costs are down



Docket UG-170929
Exh. DMR-32
Page 2 of 6
BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WUTC v. Cascade Natural Gas Corp.
Docket UG-170929
Public Counsel
UG-170929

$42,200. The decreased costs can be attributed to decreased O&M costs
and a change to the Utility Group’s corporate factor.

. The dollar amount in PC-26, was incorrect and should read that MDU
Allocated Costs increased $268,829 for the test year compared to the 12-
month period ended January 31, 2016.

The Cost of Service calculation is performed annually during the third or
fourth quarter of the year for the following year, based on information
through June 30" of the current year. Typically, O&M expenses used as
part of the calculation are based on 12-months ended June 30" (previous
year July 1 through current year June 30).

In January 2016, the Utility Group’s corporate factor increased from
36.7% to 51.3%; thus, increasing the Utility Group’s share of the
corporate FutureSource expenses. Therefore, the Cost of Service
calculation was revised in June 2016 in an effort to better match the
revenue that MDU receives from CNG and IGC with the expenses that the
Utility Group (MDU) is incurring for its share of FutureSource expenses.
This revised calculation used actual YTD FutureSource O&M expenses as
of May 31, 2016, and annualized that amount for the entire year of 2016.
This revised calculation results in an annual increase to CNG 2016 cross
charges to MDU in the amount of $293,062.

. See attachment PC-86C.pdf
. See answer B above.

. Zero, as the true-up was for the months January 2016 — May 2016, along
with the current month of June 2016 charges.

. See attachment PC-86F.xlIsx



Docket UG-170929

Exh. DMR-32

Page 3 of 6

13(q0 Aq |e12ads d1sed 98-Dd

s9|npow xe] 13 193png ue|diamod
S9IINIBS DJIHO
seaJe Joddns - xa|dwo) ‘0’9

92IAI3S JO 3S0D YNAW

924n0SaJNIn4

syasse paseys Aujnn

seaJe Joddns - xa|dwo) ‘0’9
d2IAJ3S J0 3s0) dnoag Ay NAN

"apease) Joj |auosiad uoddns asnoy Aays se ‘sen) uolguiysepn 1jauaq (e Asyl "aN “jdJewsig ul pa1edo|
2Je ||V "NAIN WoJj S321AISS paJeys Mo|ag ayl 40} aJe ‘Dnoge TEE 1Unodde Ul NAIA WoJ) sagieyd ad1AIaS JO 150D SA0ge 3y

02'06£‘TS  9v'68T°‘SL 68'0T‘€9 sa8.eyd Ajyruony
0v'789'879 TS'€LTT06 6L €ST'V69 1uay 0TE6C *
QT J°d 9T J°@ LT NON JUNO2J3y gnS§ 1Uuno2dy Huw.—n_o
MN MN MnN 8dA] 138pan
sjunowe uolpIpstinf uoisuiysepn
00099/t 00099/t 00099/t Hun ssauisng
L¥000 L¥000 L¥000 Auedwo)
* %k k * %k %k % %k % >ucmt3U
45 4} 1T pouad
ala alA d.lA 1ewJuo4
STOC 9T0¢ LTOT Je3A

Y V'A% vv 2dA] J38pa7 498-2d



Object Account

Washington jurisdiction

Object Account

Docket UG-170929

Exh. DMR-32
Page 4 of 6
Ledger Type AA AA AA
Year 2017 2016 2015
Format YTD YTD YTD
Period 11 12 12
Currency * % % * % % * % %
Company 00047 00047 00047
Business Unit 4766000 4766000 4766000
Sub Account Nov 17 Dec 16 Dec 15
29310 Rent #NAME? #NAME? #NAME?
Monthly charges #NAME? #NAME? #NAME?
Ledger Type UW uw uw
Sub Account Nov 17 Dec 16 Dec 15
29310 Rent #NAME? #NAME? #NAME?
Monthly charges #NAME? #NAME? #NAME?



Exh. DMR-32
Page 5 of 6

Docket UG-170929

MONTANA DAKOTA UTILITIES 06/24M86
COST OF SERVICE Johinson, Stephanie: Johnson, Stephania: 3:44 FM
2016 Includes prior months Includes prior months REVISED
. true-up Jan-May true-gp Jan-May
FAFINRPTWOUGCHERINO_4812018\[16C05.xlsx]Cost of Service (2) 480,785 £122,110
KRC FIDELITY FIDELITY WBIPCQ. (2) WRIPCO. {3) WBI ES C5G iGC CASCADE ELECTRIC {1} GAS{1)
1.1460.0621  1.1460.0631 OE  1.1460.0631 RE  1.1460.0601 OE  1.1460.0601 RE  1.1460.0641 67300.8311  48515.5831.24310 4766000.5831.29310 TOTAL 90.4540.0011 90.4530.0011

JANUARY 59,814.00 0.00 0.00 1,148.00 5,137.00 6,916.00 19,554.00 50,023.00 75,471.00 218,084.00 (129,312.00}) (88,752.00})
FEBRUARY 59,614.00 0.00 0.00 1,142.00 5,137.00 6,918.00 19,554.00 50,023.00 75,471.00 218,064.00 {129,312.00} {B8,752.00)
MARCH 59,814.00 0.00 0.00 1,149.00 5,137.00 6,916.00 19,554.00 50,023.00 75,471.00 218,064.00 {129,312.00) {68,752.00)
APRIL £0,814.00 0.00 0.00 1,148.00 5,137.00 £,916.00 19,554.00 50.023.00 75,471.00 218,064.00 {129,392.00} (88,752.00}
MAY 59,814.00 0.00 0.0 1,148.00 5,137.00 5,816.00 19,554.00 50,023.00 %\\\ 75,471.00 v 18,064.00 {128,312.00} (88,752.00)
JUNE £9,814.00 0.00 0.00 1,149.00 5,137.00 5,916.00 19,554.00 146,865.00 222,003.00 461,538.00 (273,692.00) (187,846.00}
JULY £8,814.00 0.00 0.00 1,149.00 5,137.00 5,915.00 19,554.00 66,180.00 99,893.00 258,643.60 (153,375.00} (108,268.00)
AUGUST 59,6814.00 0.00 0.00 1,148.00 5,137.00 6,916.00 19,554.00 66,180.00 59,893.00 258,643.00 (153,375.00) {105,268.00)
SEPTEMBER 59,814.00 0.00 0.00 1,148.00 5,137.00 6,916.00 19,554.00 66,180.00 99,883.00 258,6843.00 {153,375.00) (105,268.00)
COCTOBER £8,614.00 C.Co 0.00 1,145.00 5,137.00 6,915.00 19.554.00 66,180.00 99,853.00 258,843.00 {193,375.00) {105,268.00)
NOVEMBER 58,814.00 0.00 0.co 1,148.00 5,137.00 6,915.00 19,554.00 66,180.00 99,843.00 258,643.00 {153,375.00) (105,268.00)
DECEMBER 58,814.00 0.00 0.00 1,143.00 5,141.00 5,921.00 19,550,00 85,180.00 99,893.00 258,642.00 {153,375.00) (105,267.00)
TOTAL REQUIRED 717.768.00 .00 0.00 13,782.00 61,648.00 82,957.00  234.644.00 7594, 160.00 1,198,716.00 3,103,715.00  (1,B40,502.000  {1,263.213.00%

CHECK -

(1) SPLIT ON CORPORATE QVERHEAD FACTORS {JAN-DEC E£-.593,G-.407).
(2) RESPONSIBILITY 920, RESOURCE CODE 5830 (cffice supplies) - $13,782
(3) TOTAL WBIPCD. REQUIREMENT $75,430 - OE AS NOTED ABOVE $13,782 = §61,648



Docket UG-170929
Exh. DMR-32
Page 6 of 6

Cost of Service Revision
June 30, 2016

The Cost of Service calculation is performed annually during the third or fourth quarter of the year for
the following year, based on information through June 30" of the current year. Typically, O&M
expenses used as part of the calculation are based on 12-months ended lune 30™ (previous year July 1

through current year June 30).

in January 2016, the Utility Group’s corporate factor increased from 36.7% to 51.3%,; thus, increasing in
the Utility Group's share of the corporate FutureSource expenses. Therefore, the Cost of Service
calculation was revised in June 2016 in an effort to better match the revenue that MDU receives from
CNG and IGC with the expenses that the Utility Group (MDU} is incurring for its share of FutureSource
expenses. This revised calculation used actual YTD FutureSource O&M expenses as of May 31, 2016,
and annualized that amount for the entire year of 2016. This revised calculation results in an annual
increase to CNG and IGC 2016 cross charges to MDU in the amounts of $293,062 and $193,890,

respectively. /




	DMR-32 Attachment.pdf
	PC-86 Paste Special by Object
	SS




